
 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

EXECUTIVE MEETING 
 

Date: Monday, 21 January 2013 
 

Time:  6.30 pm 
 

Place:  Rooms 7 and 8, Quay West, Trafford Wharf Road, Trafford Park, 
Manchester M17 1HH 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I Pages  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including officers, and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members to give notice of any interest and the nature of that interest relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES   
 

 

(a)   Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 November 2012  (Pages 1 - 6) 
To receive and, if so determined, to approve as a correct record the 
Minutes of the meeting held on 26.11.12.  
 
 

1 - 6 

(b)   Minutes of the Special Meeting held on the 17 December 2012  
(Pages 7 - 8) 
To receive and, if so determined, to approve as a correct record the 
Minutes of the Special Executive Meeting held on 17.12.12.  
 
 

7 - 8 

4.  MATTERS FROM COUNCIL OR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEES (IF ANY)   
 
To consider any matters referred by the Council or by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees. 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



Executive - Monday, 21 January 2013 
   

 
5.  PROPOSED CHANGES TO COUNCIL TAX AND COUNCIL TAX BENEFIT   

 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Finance and Director of 
Finance. 
 
Please note: Appendix 6 to this report will be to follow; as it is very extensive, 
it will not be circulated in hard copy, but will be made available, along with the 
rest of this agenda, on the Council’s website. 
 

9 - 116 

6.  BUDGET SCRUTINY REPORT AND EXECUTIVE'S RESPONSE   
 
To receive the Budget Scrutiny Report on the Executive’s Draft Budget 
Proposals for 2013-14, and agree the Executive’s Response. 
 

(a) Budget Scrutiny Report   (attached) 
(b) Proposed Executive Response   (to follow) 

 

117 - 126 

7.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE SETTLEMENT 2013/14 AND 2014/15   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Finance and Director of 
Finance. 
 

127 - 136 

8.  COUNCIL TAX - INTRODUCTION OF EMPTY PROPERTY PREMIUM   
 
To consider a report of the Director of Finance.   (To follow) 
 

 

9.  REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2012/13 - PERIOD 8 (APRIL - 
NOVEMBER 2012 INCLUSIVE)   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Finance and Director of 
Finance. 
 

137 - 182 

10.  DECISIONS MADE BY THE GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED 
AUTHORITY AND AGMA EXECUTIVE BOARD 30.11.12   
 
To note schedules of decisions from the relevant meetings: 
 

(a) Combined Authority 
(b) AGMA Executive Board 

 

183 - 188 

11.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 
Any other item or items which by reason of:- 
 
(a) Regulation 11 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 

(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, the 
Chairman of the meeting, with the agreement of the relevant Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee Chairman, is of the opinion should be 
considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency as it relates to a key 
decision; or 

 
(b) special circumstances (to be specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of 

the opinion should be considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 

 



Executive - Monday, 21 January 2013 
   

 
 
 

12.  EXCLUSION RESOLUTION   
 
Motion   (Which may be amended as Members think fit): 
 
 That the public be excluded from this meeting during consideration of 

the remaining items on the agenda, because of the likelihood of 
disclosure of “exempt information” which falls within one or more 
descriptive category or categories of the Local Government Act 1972, 
Schedule 12A, as amended by The Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and specified on the agenda item 
or report relating to each such item respectively. 

 

 

 
THERESA GRANT 
Chief Executive 
 

COUNCILLOR MATTHEW COLLEDGE 
Leader of the Council 

 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors M. Colledge (Chairman), A. Williams (Vice-Chairman), S. Anstee, 
Councillor Dr. K. M. Barclay, Miss L. Blackburn, M. Cornes, J. Coupe, M. Hyman, 
Mitchell and M. Young 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Jo Maloney, 0161 912 4298 
Tel: 0161 912 4298 
Email: joseph.maloney@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on Friday, 11 January 2013 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Quay West, Trafford Wharf Road, Trafford Park, 
Manchester, M17 1HH.  



This page is intentionally left blank



 EXECUTIVE MEETING   
 
 26TH NOVEMBER 2012  
 
 PRESENT:  
 
 Leader of the Council (Councillor M. Colledge) (in the Chair), 

Executive Member for Adult Social Services (Councillor M. Young), 
Executive Member for Community Health & Wellbeing (Councillor Dr. K. Barclay), 
Executive Member for Economic Growth and Prosperity (Councillor M. Hyman), 
Executive Member for Education (Councillor M. Cornes), 

 Executive Member for Finance (Councillor S. Anstee), 
 Executive Member for Highways and Environment (Councillor A. Mitchell), 

Executive Member for Safe & Strong Communities (Councillor J. Coupe), 
Executive Member for Transformation and Resources (Councillor A. Williams). 

   
 Also present: Councillors Acton, Adshead, Baugh, Bennett, Bowker, Brotherton, Butt, 

Cordingley, Duffield, Fishwick, Freeman, Holden, Lloyd, John Reilly, Ross, Sharp, Shaw 
and A. Western. 

      
  In attendance:  
  Chief Executive (Ms. T. Grant), 
 Corporate Director, Children & Young People’s Service (Ms. D. Brownlee), 
 Corporate Director, Communities & Wellbeing (Ms. A. Higgins), 
  Corporate Director, Environment, Transport & Operations (Mr. P. Molyneux), 
 Acting Corporate Director, Transformation & Resources (Mr. I. Duncan), 
 Interim Corporate Director, Economic Growth & Prosperity (Mr. P. Harvey), 
 Acting Director of Legal & Democratic Services (Ms. J. Le Fevre), 
 Waste Manager (Mr. G. Taylor) (part only), 
 Housing Strategy Manager (Mr. R. Roe) (part only), 
 Senior Democratic Services Officer (Mr. J.M.J. Maloney). 
 

APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from the Executive Member for Supporting Children 
and Families (Councillor Miss L. Blackburn).  

 
57. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

No declarations were made by Executive Members. 
 
58. MINUTES 
 

 RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meetings held on 22nd and 29th October 2012 
be approved as correct records. 

 
59. MATTERS FROM COUNCIL OR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

 
In connection with Item 62 below, Councillor Shaw advised that the comments arising from 
the recent Budget Scrutiny workshop, in relation to Recycling and Refuse Collection 
proposals, had been circulated for Executive Members’ consideration in taking their 
decision.    

 

Agenda Item 3a

Page 1



Executive Meeting 
26th November,  2012 

 
60. JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 
 

The Executive Member for Health and Wellbeing submitted a report setting out details of 
progress in relation to the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS), and setting out 
details of the next steps to be taken. In discussion, it was agreed that the Strategy would 
be subject to consultation with all Members of Council. 

 
RESOLVED - 

 
(1)  That the proposed priorities for the Health and Wellbeing Board to support the 

‘Together we will’ actions of the JHWS and the co-production/partnership approach 
adopted be noted.  

 
(2) That it be noted that phases 1 and 2 of the co-production and consultation have 

been completed. 
 
(3)  That the plans for the phase 3 consultation and future reporting arrangements be 

noted. 
 
61. UPDATE ON THE PROPOSED INTEGRATION BETWEEN TRAFFORD COUNCIL AND 

TRAFFORD PROVIDER SERVICES FOR THE DEVELOPMENT AND DELIVERY OF AN 
INTEGRATED HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE SERVICE FOR ADULTS WITHIN 
TRAFFORD  

 
The Executive Member for Adult Social Services submitted a report which set out details of 
progress towards the establishment of an integrated service, and outlining a proposed 
model which will form the basis of a negotiated partnership agreement between Trafford 
Council and the provider of Trafford Community Health Services.  
 

RESOLVED: That it be noted that the Leader of the Council had agreed to delegate 
to the Executive Member for Adult Social Care authority to sign off the Partnership 
Agreement between Trafford Council and the provider of Trafford Community 
Health Services. 
 

62. RECYCLING AND REFUSE COLLECTION SURVEY 
 

The Executive considered a report of the Executive Member for Highways and 
Environment which set out details of feedback received from a survey undertaken in June / 
July 2012, the outcome of four public meetings and a recent waste analysis undertaken 
across Greater Manchester, and proposed amendments accordingly to the waste 
collection and recycling service. The Executive Member also tabled a supplementary 
report which provided feedback on the outcome of a recent funding bid to DCLG, and 
presented, with a commentary, the observations in relation to Waste Management which 
had arisen from the recent Budget Scrutiny Workshop.  

 
RESOLVED - 

 
(1) That the Executive is minded to approve the introduction of a revised recycling and 

refuse collection service, subject to a cost / benefit exercise on the effects of the 
DCLG proposal on the Council, as follows:  

 
 

Page 2



Executive Meeting 
26th November,  2012 

 
 

o Weekly collection of food/garden waste for recycling in the green bin 
o Four weekly collection of paper/card in the blue bin 
o Four weekly collection of glass, cans and plastic bottles in the black bin 
o Fortnightly collection of non-recyclable (residual) waste in the grey bin 

 
(2) That it be noted that the Leader of the Council had delegated authority for the final 

decision on the terms of the revised service to the Executive Member for Highways 
and Environment in consultation with the Corporate Director Environment, Transport 
& Operations after further discussion with DCLG about the use of the grant. 

 
(3)  That approval be given to the procurement of bins, food waste caddies and liners 

for ordering in the first week of December 2012 to enable the introduction of a 
weekly food/garden waste collection service between April-September 2013. 

 
63. OLD TRAFFORD MASTER PLAN DELIVERY 
 

[Note: Councillor M. Colledge declared a Personal Interest in this item in relation to his 
membership of the Board of the Trafford Housing Trust.] 
 
The Executive Member for Economic Growth and Prosperity submitted a report setting out 
details of progress in relation to delivery of the Masterplan and seeking approval for the 
establishment of a Land Pooling Agreement between the Council and Trafford Housing 
Trust covering their collective land assets within the masterplan area.  

 
RESOLVED - 

 
(1)  That the current progress on delivering the masterplan be noted.  
 
(2) That approval in principle be given that a Land Pooling Agreement between the 

Council and Trafford Housing Trust be developed and that a further report be 
brought to the Executive setting out the detail of the Agreement for consideration. 

 
64. GREEN DEAL 

 
The Executive Member for Economic Growth and Prosperity submitted a report setting out 
details of the Government’s energy efficiency programme, and proposing that the Council 
partner with a private sector provider to deliver Green Deal and the Energy Company 
Obligation in Trafford.  

 
RESOLVED - 

 
(1)  That approval be given to the Council’s procurement of a private sector Green Deal 

provider.  
 
(2) That authority to appoint a preferred provider be delegated to the Corporate Director 

for Economic Growth and Prosperity, in consultation with the Executive Members 
for Economic Growth and Prosperity and Highways and Environment, and the 
Corporate Director for Environment, Transport and Operations. 

 
 
 

Page 3



Executive Meeting 
26th November,  2012 

 
 
65. TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2012-13 MID-YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT 

 
The Executive Member for Finance and Acting Corporate Director, Transformation and 
Resources submitted a report providing, in accordance with the CIPFA Code of Practice 
adopted by the Council, an update on the progress of treasury management activities 
undertaken for the first half of 2012-13.  

 
RESOLVED - 

 
(1)  That the Treasury Management activities undertaken in the first half of 2012/13 be 

noted.  
 
(2) That the exception to one prudential indicator, relating to capital expenditure, be 

agreed. 
 
 
66. CAPITAL INVESTMENT PROGRAMME MONITORING 2012/13 2ND QUARTER (APRIL 

– SEPTEMBER) 
 
The Executive Member for Finance and Acting Corporate Director, Transformation and 
Resources submitted a report which summarised the findings from the budget monitoring 
for the period to 30th September 2012.  

 
RESOLVED - 

 
(1)  That the amendments to the 2012/13 Capital Investment Programme be approved.  
 
(2) That the content of the monitoring report be noted. 

 
 
67. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2012/13 – PERIOD 6 (APRIL - SEPTEMBER 2012) 
 

The Executive Member for Finance and Acting Corporate Director, Transformation & 
Resources submitted a report which informed Members of the current position regarding 
the monitoring of the revenue budget.  

 
RESOLVED: That the latest forecast and planned actions be noted and agreed. 

 
 
68. ANNUAL DELIVERY PLAN 2012/13 QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 

The Executive Member for Transformation and Resources submitted a report which 
provided a summary of performance against the Council’s Annual Delivery Plan for 
2012/13.  

 
RESOLVED: That the content of the Annual Delivery Plan Quarter 2 report be 
noted. 

 
 
 
 

Page 4



Executive Meeting 
26th November,  2012 

 
 
69. DECISIONS MADE BY THE GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED AUTHORITY AND 

AGMA EXECUTIVE BOARD 28/9/12 AND 26/10/12 
 
The Executive received for information details of decisions made by the Greater 
Manchester Combined Authority and AGMA Executive Board at their meetings held on 
28/9/12 and 26/10/12.    

 
 RESOLVED:  That the content of the decision summaries be noted. 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 p.m. and finished at 7.26 p.m. 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 URGENT SPECIAL EXECUTIVE MEETING   
 
 17TH DECEMBER 2012  
 
 PRESENT:  
 
 Leader of the Council (Councillor M. Colledge) (in the Chair), 

Executive Member for Adult Social Services (Councillor M. Young), 
Executive Member for Community Health & Wellbeing (Councillor Dr. K. Barclay), 
Executive Member for Economic Growth and Prosperity (Councillor M. Hyman), 
Executive Member for Education (Councillor M. Cornes), 

 Executive Member for Finance (Councillor S. Anstee), 
 Executive Member for Highways and Environment (Councillor A. Mitchell), 

Executive Member for Safe & Strong Communities (Councillor J. Coupe), 
Executive Member for Supporting Children and Families (Councillor Miss L. Blackburn). 

   
 Also present: Councillors Acton, Bowker, Boyes, Duffield, Fishwick, Hynes, Myers, Rigby, 

Sharp and Shaw. 
      
  In attendance:  
  Chief Executive (Ms. T. Grant), 
  Acting Corporate Director, Transformation and Resources (Mr. I. Duncan), 
  Acting Director of Legal and Democratic Services (Ms. J. Le Fevre), 
 Democratic Services Officer (Mr. I. Cockill). 
 

APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from the Executive Member for Transformation and 
Resources (Councillor A. Williams).  

 
70. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

No declarations were made by Executive Members. 
 

71. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
  

RESOLVED: That the public be excluded from this meeting during consideration of 
the following item of business because of the likelihood of disclosure of “exempt 
information” which falls within Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by The Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Varia
[...]
e, the existing Council Tax Benefit 
scheme will end and be replaced with a new local scheme from April 2013. 
 
As well as having to agree a new scheme, the Council must deal with a reduction of 
funding of 11% which equates to £1.25 million, and at the same time ensure that 
pensioners are fully protected from any changes. In July 2012, the Executive gave approval 
to proceed with a consultation based on the following proposals: 
 

- A combined Council Tax Support Scheme based on a number of changes such as 
restricting the level of support to the charge for a band D property, abolishing 
Second Adult rebate etc. This is the Council’s preferred option; 

- A 20% Reduction Scheme, whereby all working age claims are reduced by 20%; 
and 

- Removal of the 10% second homes discount and replacement of the empty and 
unfurnished property exemption.   

 
The main purpose of this report is to summarise the outcomes of the consultation, so that a 
final decision can be taken. It is important that the consultation feedback is considered 
alongside the Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA) and the financial aspects of the 
proposals, in order to have an informed view.  
 
This report outlines the views expressed by various groups and individuals during the 
consultation process.  
 

 
Recommendations 
 

Following the public consultation and feedback from individuals, groups and stakeholders, 

the Executive recommends that the Council approves: 

1. The introduction of a local council tax support scheme as outlined in proposal 1 and 

set out in appendix 6; 

2. Remove the 100% empty property council tax exemption and replace it with a 100% 

discount for one month, followed by the full charge; 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



 

Page 2 

 

3. Remove the second home council tax discount; 

4. The above changes will be effective from 1 April 2013. 

 

 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
Name:   Ian Duncan Carl Lamb Stephen Gannon    
Exten
[...]
ny ‘large’ increases in non-dependant deductions.  
 
14.5 The Council’s preferred and alternative schemes do not meet these criteria in their 

current format and would require major rework in order to do so. The Band D 
restriction and the non-dependant deduction options would need to be abandoned 
and the income taper would need to be set at 25% instead of 30% in order to qualify. 
Under Proposal 2, the reductions would need to be lowered to 8.5% rather than the 
current 20%.  

 
14.6 The Executive is not minded to take up the grant offer because: 
 

- The preferred option already attempts to minimise the number of claimants 
affected (3,339 out of 12,500). 

- The proposed changes to the Council Tax Support scheme meet less than 50% of 
the funding gap, already minimising the financial impact on benefit claimants, 

- The funding is temporary and the Council would need to review its scheme in 
2013. This would involve re-consulting and considering transitional protection. 

- The Council has invested considerable resources in carrying out the consultation 
- A significant number of small accounts would have to be issued, with a 

consequential impact on cost and non-collection.  
 

15  Recommendations 

 

15.1 Following the public consultation and feedback from individuals, groups and 

stakeholders, the following recommendations are made: 

15.2 Introduce the combined Council Tax Support scheme, which comprises the 

following components: 

15.3    Cost Components: 

• (a) Abolish Second Adult Rebate 

• (b) Restrict support to a Band D property charge 

• (c) Increase the income taper from 20% to 30% 

• (d) Include Child Benefit as income when working out entitlement 

• (e) Abolish backdating so all awards are paid from the date of application 

• (f) Increase the deductions made for other adults living in a property where the 
customer receives Council Tax Support and introduce a new charge for other 
adults receiving benefit.  

• (g) Restrict benefit,
[...]
commendation 14: That Executive provide assurance that the streetscene 
in Trafford Park will be maintained to ensure that it remains an attractive area 
to all businesses in the area.  They should also ensure that their approach to 
ensuring this should involve the use of all available methods including, where 
possible planning and enforcement functions.     

 
Members identified the importance of ensuring that businesses continue to feel welcome in 
Trafford Park and drew attention to area’s strategic economic importance.  Members 
requested that extra consideration be given to maintaining verges and road networks as 
part of the ‘partnering’ approaches to grounds maintenance.   
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 126



 
TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

 
Report to:   Executive 
Date:    21 January 2013 
Report for:    Discussion 
Report of:  Executive Member for Finance and the Director of 

Finance  
  

 
Report Title 
 

 
Local Government Finance Settlement 2013/14 & 2014/15 
 

 
Summary 
 

 
The provisional finance settlement for local government was announced on 19 
December 2012. 
 
Based on the information currently available there is a reduction in 
government support of £6.7m (6.9%) in 2013/14. 
 
A further reduction of £6.9m in 2014/15 is expected. 
 
A new important feature of the settlement is the creation of a Business Rate 
Retention (BRR) Scheme.  Baseline figures for business rates and funding 
have been set (provisionally), which will be used to measure how much 
growth in business rates can be retained locally.  In practice the Council can 
keep 25% of any growth in business rates.  On the downside it will have to 
meet 50% of any reduction, up to a maximum of £2.4m.  
 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

 
It is recommended that: 
 

1. The provisional settlement be noted and taken into account when 
formulating final budget proposals; 

2. The Leader delegates approval of the NNDR1 form (business rates 
estimate) to the Director of Finance, in consultation with the Executive 
Member for Finance. 

3. The Leader delegates approval of payment dates for business rates to 
the GM Fire and Rescue Service and the GM Pool (if agreed) to the 
Director of Finance. 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 127



 
   
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:   Ian Duncan  
Extension:  4884 
 
Background Papers: None.  
 
www.local.communities.gov.uk/finance/1314/settle.htm 
 
 
 
[Signature of Director of Finance appended in hard copy.] 
 
 

 

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities 
 

The annual financial settlement has implications 
across all policy areas.  
 

Financial  There is an estimated £6.7m reduction in 
government support in 2013/14 which will have a 
direct impact on the budget to be agreed by the 
Council in February 2013.  
 

Legal Implications: None arising out of this report 

Equality/Diversity Implications None arising out of this report 

Sustainability Implications None arising out of this report 

Staffing/E-Government/Asset 
Management Implications 

None arising out of this report 

Risk Management Implications   None arising out of this report 

Health and Safety Implications None arising out of this report 

 

 

A. National Position 

Background 

1. The local government financial settlement was announced on 19 December 

2012. 

2. The settlement is different to those of recent years as it heralds the first year of 

the Business Rates Retention (BRR) scheme as the principle form of local 

government funding. In previous years, the provisional settlement announcement 

provided local authorities with their expected general revenue allocations for the 

following financial year.  For 2013/14, the provisional settlement provides 

Page 128



authorities with a combination of provisional grant allocations and their 

respective starting points within the BRR scheme.  An important aspect of the 

new finance regime is that the business rates element of funding will vary 


[...]
t to GM Fire & Rescue Services (2%) 1.516 

B:  Amount retained by Trafford as its baseline funding 

need (0.315% of national total, after GLT). 

31.815 

C: Tariff payable to Government (to pay to top-up 

authorities).  Calculated as D – (A+B) 

42.486 

D: Assessed baseline level of business rates (0.696% 

of national total for local share)  

75.817 

 

22. To make a contribution of £75.817m to the assumed national local share then 

Trafford’s actual rates need to be £151.6m (to pay the 50% central share and 

50% local share).  An estimate of expected business rate yield in Trafford is 

currently being assessed based on the current level of rateable values on the 

local list and taking into account the expected cost of mandatory/discretionary 

reliefs, cost of collection and an estimate of the impact of appeals. This is a 

volatile area and to a large extent is out of the control of the Council. The 

Council has to make a submission to DCLG on what it estimates its expected 

2013/14 position to be on form NNDR1.  A provisional estimate has to be 

submitted by 7 January and the Council has to agree the final form by the end 

of January.  It is recommended this is delegated to the Director of Finance, in 

consultation with the Executive Member of Finance.  Also the date of payments 

of business rates to the GM Fire and Rescue and the GM Pool (in the event this 

arrangement proceeds) have to be agreed; it is recommended this is delegated 

to the Director of Finance. 

23. If actual business rates at the end of the financial year vary from the set 

baselines then the following will apply: 

• 50% will be paid to / received from the central share; 

• A levy of 50% of growth in the local share will be payable i.e. Trafford 

will retain 25% of the total growth in business rates; 

• A safety net payment from central government will be received if losses 

are more than 92.5% of our funding baseline.  This means that Trafford 

would be responsible 
[...]
c decision of the TfGMC which is taken by 
the TfGMC in accordance with the delegations set out in Part 
3 Section B II of this Constitution. 

 
 
5.2 Publication of Notice of Decisions 
 
  (a) When:- 
 

(i) a decision is made by the GMCA; or  
(ii) a major or strategic decision is made by the TfGMC in accordance 

with the delegations set out in Part 3, Section B II of this Constitution;  
 

the decision shall be published, including where possible by electronic 
means, and shall be available normally within 2 days of being made.   It 
shall be the responsibility of the Secretary to send electronic copies of the 
records of all such decisions to all members of the Scrutiny Pool within the 
same timescale. 

 
(b) The notices referred to at subparagraph 5.2(a) above will bear the date on 

which they are published and will specify that the decision will come into 
force, and may then be implemented, as from 4.00 pm on the fifth day after 
the day on which the decision was published, unless 5 members of the 
Scrutiny Pool object to it and call it in. 

 
 

 

Page 188


	Agenda
	3a Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 November 2012
	3b Minutes of the Special Meeting held on the 17 December 2012
	5 PROPOSED CHANGES TO COUNCIL TAX AND COUNCIL TAX BENEFIT
	6 BUDGET SCRUTINY REPORT AND EXECUTIVE'S RESPONSE
	7 LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE SETTLEMENT 2013/14 AND 2014/15
	9 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2012/13 - PERIOD 8 (APRIL - NOVEMBER 2012 INCLUSIVE)
	10 DECISIONS MADE BY THE GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED AUTHORITY AND AGMA EXECUTIVE BOARD 30.11.12
	(b) AGMA Executive Board Decisions 30.11.12




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

EXECUTIVE 
 

21 JANUARY 2013 
 

PRESENT:  
 
Leader of the Council (Councillor M. Colledge) (in the Chair), 
Executive Member for Community Health & Wellbeing (Councillor Dr. K. Barclay), 
Executive Member for Economic Growth and Prosperity (Councillor M. Hyman), 
Executive Member for Education (Councillor M. Cornes), 
Executive Member for Finance (Councillor S. Anstee), 
Executive Member for Highways and Environment (Councillor A. Mitchell), 
Executive Member for Safe & Strong Communities (Councillor J. Coupe), 
Executive Member for Supporting Children and Families (Councillor Miss L. 
Blackburn), 
Executive Member for Transformation and Resources (Councillor A. Williams). 
   
Also present: Councillors Acton, Adshead, Bowker, Cordingley, Holden, Lloyd, 
Ross, Shaw and A. Western. 
      
In attendance:  
Chief Executive (Ms. T. Grant), 
Corporate Director, Children & Young People’s Service (Ms. D. Brownlee), 
Corporate Director, Transformation & Resources (Mrs. W. Marston), 
Corporate Director, Environment, Transport & Operations (Mr. P. Molyneux), 
Interim Corporate Director, Economic Growth & Prosperity (Mr. P. Harvey), 
Director of Finance (Mr. I. Duncan), 
Acting Director of Legal & Democratic Services (Ms. J. Le Fevre), 
Business Change Manager (Mr. S. Gannon) (item 76 only), 
Senior Democratic Services Officer (Mr. J.M.J. Maloney). 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from the Executive Member for Adult Social 
Services (Councillor M. Young).  
 

73. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
No declarations were made by Executive Members. 
 
 

74. MINUTES  
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meetings held on 26th 
November and 17th December 2012 be approved as correct records. 

 
 

75. MATTERS FROM COUNCIL OR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
(IF ANY)  
 
Councillor Lloyd advised the Executive on the current position regarding the 
examination by the Joint Trafford / Manchester Health Scrutiny Committee of “New 
Health Deal for Trafford” proposals. Significant concerns had been expressed to 
the Strategic Health Board, and the Joint Committee was minded to refer the 



Executive  
21.1.13 

 

 

 
2 

proposals to the Secretary of State in the event that a satisfactory response was 
not received.   
 

76. PROPOSED CHANGES TO COUNCIL TAX AND COUNCIL TAX BENEFIT  
 
The Executive Member for Finance introduced a report setting out details of the 
outcome of a consultation on alternative proposals relating to a local Council Tax 
support scheme, with a view to the Executive making a recommendation on a 
preferred option to Council. It was noted that there would be further debate on 
various specific issues at the meeting of Council on 23/1/13. 

 
RESOLVED: That, following the public consultation and feedback from 
individuals, groups and stakeholders, it be recommended that the Council 
approve: - 

 
(1)  The introduction of a local council tax support scheme as outlined in 

proposal 1 and set out in appendix 6 to the report.  
 
(2) The removal of the 100% empty property council tax exemption and its 

replacement with a 100% discount for one month, followed by the full 
charge. 

 
(3)  The removal of the second home council tax discount. 
 
(4) That the above changes be effective from 1 April 2013. 
 

77. BUDGET SCRUTINY REPORT AND EXECUTIVE'S RESPONSE  
 
Councillor Shaw, as Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee, was in attendance and 
thanked the Executive and its officers for their commitment to the Budget Scrutiny 
process, the report arising from which was now before the Executive. The Leader 
of the Council in turn thanked Scrutiny Members for their report, and invited the 
Executive to endorse the proposed response, noting that a number of the 
recommended actions were completed or in progress. Councillor Shaw thanked 
the Executive for its response, which would be formally presented to Scrutiny 
Committee on 6th February, and requested that any further queries from Members 
arising from the response be forwarded to the Scrutiny Office as soon as possible.  
 

RESOLVED: That the Budget Scrutiny report be received and noted, and 
the proposed response endorsed for referral to Scrutiny Committee on 6th 
February, 2013.  

 
78. LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE SETTLEMENT 2013/14 AND 2014/15  

 
The Executive Member for Finance and Director of Finance introduced a report 
which set out key features of the provisional Settlement which had been 
announced on 19th December 2012. Given that in some respects the position in 
respect of Business Rates was not yet clear, delegated arrangements were 
requested in respect of a number of specific decisions in this area.  



  3 
 

Executive  
21.1.13) 

 

 

 
RESOLVED - 

 
(1)  That the Executive provisional settlement be noted and taken into account 

when formulating final budget proposals.  
 
 (2) That it be noted that the Leader of the Council had delegated authority for 

the approval of the NNDR1 form (business rates estimate) to the Director of 
Finance in consultation with the Executive Member for Finance. 

 
(3)  That it be noted that the Leader of the Council had delegated to the Director 

of Finance authority for the approval of payment dates for business rates to 
the GM Fire and Rescue Service and the GM Pool (if agreed).  

 
79. COUNCIL TAX - INTRODUCTION OF EMPTY PROPERTY PREMIUM  

 
The Executive Member for Economic Growth and Prosperity and Director of 
Finance submitted a report requesting that the Executive make recommendations 
to Council in respect of the proposed introduction of a Council Tax Empty Property 
Premium, following Government’s granting of discretion to do so and consistent 
with the Council’s Empty Property Strategy. 

 
RESOLVED: That it be recommended that the Council approve:  
 

(1)  That from 1st April 2013 a council tax premium of 50% be applied for 
properties that have remained empty for more than two years.  

 
(2) That the Executive has the discretion to vary this premium if it deems it 

appropriate to do so following the expected release of guidance from the 
Department of Communities and Local Government. 

 
80. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2012/13 - PERIOD 8 (APRIL - NOVEMBER 

2012 INCLUSIVE)  
 
The Executive Member for Finance and Acting Corporate Director, Transformation 
& Resources submitted a report which informed Members of the current position 
regarding the monitoring of the revenue budget.  

 
RESOLVED: That the latest forecast and planned actions be noted and 
agreed. 

 
81. DECISIONS MADE BY THE GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED 

AUTHORITY AND AGMA EXECUTIVE BOARD 30.11.12  
 
The Executive received for information details of decisions made by the Greater 
Manchester Combined Authority and AGMA Executive Board at their meetings 
held on 30/11/12.    

 
 RESOLVED:  That the content of the decision summaries be noted. 
 



Executive  
21.1.13 

 

 

 
4 

 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 6.52 pm 


